

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff & Respondent,

v.

RICHARD GOOLSBY,

Defendant & Appellant.

Case No. S216648 SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 29 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E052297
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FSB905099
The Honorable BRYAN F. FOSTER, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM M. WOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEVEN T. OETTING
Deputy Solicitor General
FELICITY SENOSKI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 195181
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2607
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Felicity.Senoski@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
Argument	7
I. Appellant’s conviction for violating section 451, subdivision (b), should be affirmed.....	7
A. Additional procedural and factual background	7
B. Appellant’s conviction under section 451, subdivision (b), is supported by the jury’s verdict, the Court of Appeal’s opinion, and appellant’s concession that the motorhome was property	11
C. This court should affirm appellant’s conviction for section 451, subdivision (b).....	16
1. Appellant received adequate notice to prepare a meaningful defense against a charge arson of an inhabited structure or inhabited property	17
2. At no time after the charge was amended was appellant deprived of a meaningful opportunity to defend against the arson count and he cannot claim his due process right to notice would be prejudiced by an affirmance of the conviction	20
II. Penal Code section 654 does not prevent retrial of an offense properly added in the original prosecution, but where an instructional error resulted in no verdict being returned.....	26
A. Additional relevant procedural background.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Section 654, as construed by this court in <i>Kellett</i> , does not apply to prevent retrial of charges properly before the jury in the original prosecution	28
C. Appellant impliedly consented to add the uncharged offense; any claim the jury was improperly discharged when it failed to declare a verdict as to this offense is forfeited, retrial is proper to resolve the question of guilt	33
1. The rule of <i>Toro</i> and implied consent controls	33
a. Appellant’s tacit agreement to the lesser offense instruction amended the charge	37
b. Appellant’s affirmative conduct amended the charge with the lesser offense	37
2. Appellant’s trial strategy depended upon the jury’s consideration of the lesser offense	38
3. Appellant has forfeited any claim under section 1164 that the trial court improperly discharged the jury without a verdict on the lesser offense	40
D. The principles of double jeopardy do not prevent retrial of a lesser related offense mistakenly identified as a lesser included offense in the jury instructions and for which the jury did not return a verdict as instructed	45
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 497 [98 S.Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717]	46
<i>Brown v. Boren</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1303	15
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 [98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1]	51
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 196 [68 S.Ct. 514, 92 L.Ed. 644]	21
<i>Curry v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 707	50
<i>Downum v. United States</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 734 [83 S.Ct. 1033, 10 L.Ed.2d 100]	51
<i>Fontana v. Upp</i> (1954) 128 Cal.App.2d 205	15
<i>Higgins v. Superior Court In and For Los Angeles County</i> (1960) 185 Cal.App.2d 37	50
<i>In re Colford</i> (1924) 68 Cal.App. 308	50
<i>Kellett v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 822	1 et passim
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> (May 27, 2014) ___ U.S. ___ [134 S.Ct. 2070, ___ L.Ed.2d ___]	51
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 493 [104 S.Ct. 2536, 81 L.Ed.2d 425]	45, 51
<i>Orlina v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 258	6, 35

<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92	46
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545	42, 48
<i>People v. Ardoin</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 102	25
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	34, 36
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	12, 13
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 1	39
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 620	32
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289	46, 47
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	14
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66	37
<i>People v. Fyfe</i> (1929) 102 Cal.App. 549.....	18
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	24
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539	14, 50
<i>People v. Greer</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 589	47
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558.....	6, 34

<i>People v. Ham Tong</i> (1909) 155 Cal. 579	48, 49
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407	16
<i>People v. Haskin</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1434	34, 35
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	20
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	12
<i>People v. Labaer</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 289	48
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 168	16
<i>People v. Peters</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 671	13, 14
<i>People v. Pijal</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 682	14, 15
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 603	36, 37, 39
<i>People v. Randazzo</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 484	18
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	34
<i>People v. Richie</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1347	15
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124	36
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1403	30

<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	41, 45
<i>People v. Schwartz</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1319	38
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	17
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18	51
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 242	49
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 477	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>People v. Toro</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 966	6 <i>et passim</i>
<i>People v. Valli</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 786	31, 32, 39
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 317 [104 S.Ct. 3081, 82 L.Ed.2d 242].....	45
<i>Russell v. United States</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 749 [82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240].....	21
<i>Sanders v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 609	30, 31, 32
<i>Sheppard v. Rees</i> (9th Cir.1989) 909 F.2d 1234	22, 23, 24
<i>Stanley v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 265	49
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503	49, 52
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 684 [69 S.Ct. 834, 93 L.Ed. 974]	51, 52

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187 3, 7
§ 187, subdivision (a) 19
§ 417 28
§ 450, subd. (a) 12
§ 450, subd. (c) 12, 22
§ 451 11, 12
§ 451.1, subd. (a) 3, 7, 4
§ 451.1, subd. (a)(4) 19, 22
§ 451, subd. (b) 1 *et passim*
§ 451, subd. (d) 3, 4
§ 452, subd. (d) 10
§ 654 1 *et passim*
§ 664 3, 7, 19
§ 664, subd. (f) 25
§ 667.5, subd. (b) 4, 7
§ 667, subd. (a) 5
§ 667, subds. (a)(1), (b)-(i) 4
§ 667, subds. (a), (b)-(i) 8
§ 871 18
§ 872, subd. (a) 18
§ 954 29, 30
§ 1009 18
§ 1023 46, 47
§ 1025 41
§ 1025, subd. (b) 41
§ 1149 42
§ 1159 34
§ 1161 43, 47
§ 1164 40
§ 1164, subd. (b) 40, 41, 43
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d) 4, 8
§ 1181, subd. (6) 4, 5
§ 12021 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Art. I, § 14 17

United States Constitution

VI Amendment 15, 16, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 1502	9, 13
CALCRIM No. 1515	3, 10, 40
CALCRIM No. 1532	10
CALCRIM No. 3518	3
